

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
NO. 2008-IA-00645-SCT

MARGARET AND DR. MAGRUDER S. CORBAN

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION  
a/k/a USAA INSURANCE AGENCY

APPELLEE

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT  
COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Judy M. Guice (MSB #5057)  
JUDY M. GUICE, P.A.  
P. O. Box 1919  
Biloxi, MS 39533  
Telephone: (228) 374-9787  
Facsimile: (228) 374-9436

Richard T. Phillips (MSB #4170)  
SMITH, PHILLIPS, MITCHELL,  
SCOTT & NOWAK, LLP  
P. O. Drawer 1586  
Batesville, MS 38606  
Telephone: (662)563-4613  
Facsimile: (662) 563-1546

Clyde H. Gunn, III (MSB #5074)  
Christopher C. Van Cleave (MSB #10796)  
W. Corban Gunn (MSB #101752)  
David N. Harris, Jr. (MSB #100790)  
CORBAN, GUNN & VAN CLEAVE  
P. O. Drawer 1916  
Biloxi, MS 39533  
Telephone: (228) 432-7826  
Facsimile: (228) 456-0998

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

11/18/07

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
NO. 2008-IA-00645-SCT**

**MARGARET AND DR. MAGRUDER S. CORBAN**

**APPELLANTS**

**VERSUS**

**UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION  
a/k/a USAA INSURANCE AGENCY**

**APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vii

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES . . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

    A. STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 2

    B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW . . . . . 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 9

    A. THE WATER DAMAGE EXCLUSION PURPORTING TO EXCLUDE  
        CONCURRENT OR SEQUENTIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUSES IS  
        AMBIGUOUS AND THEREFORE VOID . . . . . 9

    B. IF CONSTRUED TO EXCLUDE LOSSES CAUSED BY WIND, THE  
        ACC IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY IN HURRICANE CASES . . . 9

    C. IN AN “ALL RISK” HOMEOWNERS’ POLICY CONTAINING AN ACC,  
        THE INSURANCE COMPANY MUST ESTABLISH CAUSATION OF  
        THAT PART OF THE LOSS THAT IS EXCLUDED . . . . . 10

    D. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS “ERIE-  
        GUESS” IN *LEONARD* AND *TUEPKER* THAT UNDER MISSISSIPPI  
        INSURANCE CONTRACT LAW “INDIVISIBLE DAMAGE” BY BOTH  
        WIND AND WATER IN A HURRICANE IS EXCLUDED . . . . . 10

    E. THE USAA POLICY DOES NOT PRECLUDE RECOVERY FOR  
        HURRICANE LOSS WHERE THE EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE  
        IS A COVERED EVENT . . . . . 11

    F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE  
        ANTI-CONCURRENT CAUSE CLAUSE . . . . . 11

IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. THE WATER DAMAGE EXCLUSION PURPORTING TO EXCLUDE CONCURRENT OR SEQUENTIAL CONTRIBUTING CAUSES IS AMBIGUOUS AND THEREFORE VOID .....	11
1. INSURANCE CONTRACT RULES OF CONSTRUCTION .....	12
2. THE EXCLUSION'S ACC CLAUSE IS HOPELESSLY AMBIGUOUS .....	14
a. COURT OPINIONS .....	15
b. THE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE INSURERS .....	20
c. THIS COURT HAS FOUND THE ACC CLAUSE TO BE AMBIGUOUS .....	23
B. IF CONSTRUED TO EXCLUDE LOSSES CAUSED BY WIND, THE ACC IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY IN HURRICANE CASES ..	26
C. IN AN "ALL RISK" HOMEOWNERS' POLICY CONTAINING AN ACC, THE INSURANCE COMPANY MUST ESTABLISH CAUSATION OF THAT PART OF THE LOSS THAT IS EXCLUDED .....	34
1. "ALL RISK" BASICS AND THE POLICYHOLDER'S BURDEN ...	35
2. USAA'S POSITION .....	38
3. USAA HAS NOT AND CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN .....	40
D. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS "ERIE- GUESS" IN <i>LEONARD</i> AND <i>TUEPKER</i> THAT UNDER MISSISSIPPI INSURANCE CONTRACT LAW "INDIVISIBLE DAMAGE" BY BOTH WIND AND WATER IN A HURRICANE IS EXCLUDED .....	43
E. THE USAA POLICY DOES NOT PRECLUDE RECOVERY FOR HURRICANE LOSS WHERE THE EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE IS A COVERED EVENT .....	49

F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE ANTI- CONCURRENT CAUSE CLAUSE .....	51
V. CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Hardware Mut. Ins. Co. v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 238 Miss. 289, 118 So. 2d 334 (Miss. 1960) .....	13
<i>Atlantic Lines Ltd. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 11 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>Brandon HMA, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 809 So. 2d 611 (Miss. 2001) .....	41
<i>Broussard v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 618 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	36, 40
<i>Cappaert v. Junker</i> , 413 So. 2d 378 (Miss. 1982) .....	27
<i>Coker v. Five-Two Taxi Serv., Inc.</i> , 211 Miss. 820, 52 So. 2d 356 (1951) .....	41
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Byrne</i> , 248 So. 2d 777 (Miss. 1971) .....	30, 36, 37, 40, 45
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Hester</i> , 360 So. 2d 695 (Miss. 1978) .....	13
<i>Crum v. Johnson</i> , 809 So. 2d 663 (Miss. 2002) .....	24
<i>Dennis v. Searle</i> , 457 So. 2d 941 (Miss. 1984) .....	13
<i>Dickinson v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 941783 (S.D. Miss. 2008) .....	19, 23, 26
<i>Eaker v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F. Supp.2d 606 (S. D. Miss. 2001) .....	24
<i>Ebert v. Pacific Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 40 So. 2d 40 (La.App.1949) .....	28, 29



<i>Evana Plantation Inc. v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 214 Miss. 321, 58 So. 2d 797 (1952) .....	25, 29
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Schulte</i> , 200 So. 2d 440 (Miss. 1967) .....	28, 30, 33, 50
<i>First Nat. Bank of Vicksburg v. Caruthers</i> , 443 So. 2d 861 (Miss. 1983) .....	27
<i>Frazier v. Northeast Miss. Shopping Center, Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 1051 (Miss. 1984) .....	13
<i>Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. v. Jeffcoat</i> , 887 So. 2d 777 (Miss. 2004) .....	32
<i>Garden State Indem. Co. v. Miller &amp; Pincus</i> , 340 N.J.Super. 148, 773 A.2d 1204 (2001) .....	31
<i>Genesis Ins. Co. v. Wausau Ins. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Linwood Elevator</i> , 130 So. 2d 262 (Miss. 1961) .....	47, 48
<i>Grace v. Lititz Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 257 So. 2d 217 (Miss. 1972) .....	30, 37, 40, 45, 50
<i>Grisham v. Hinton</i> , 490 So. 2d 1201 (Miss. 1986) .....	27
<i>Harrison Co. v. Norton</i> , 146 So. 2d 327 (Miss. 1962) .....	42
<i>HeartSouth, PLLC v. Boyd</i> , 865 So. 2d 1095 (Miss. 2003) .....	24
<i>Hertz Commercial Leasing v. Morrison</i> , 567 So. 2d 832 (Miss. 1990) .....	27
<i>Home Ins. Co., New York v. Sherrill</i> , 174 F.2d 945 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1949) .....	29

<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 218 Cal.App.3d 1446, 267 Cal. Rptr. 708 (Ct.App. 1990) . . . . .	30
<i>Independent Linen Service Co. v. Sennett</i> , 12 So. 2d 530 (Miss. 1943) . . . . .	27
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank</i> , 258 So. 2d 798 (Miss. 1972) . . . . .	14
<i>J&amp;W Foods Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 723 So. 2d 550 (Miss. 1998) . . . . .	14, 24
<i>Kemp v. American Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 533 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) . . . . .	30
<i>Key Life Ins. Co. of S.C. v. Tharp</i> , 253 Miss. 774, 179 So. 2d 555 (1965) . . . . .	14
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 635 So. 2d 813 (Miss. 1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Leonard v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 438 F.Supp.2d 684 (S.D. Miss. 2006) . . . . .	16, 26, 44
<i>Leonard v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 419 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lititz Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boatner</i> , 254 So. 2d 765 (Miss. 1971) . . . . .	29, 30, 37, 40, 45, 50
<i>Lititz Mut. Ins. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 261 So. 2d 492 (Miss. 1972) . . . . .	37, 50
<i>Lummel v. National Fire Ins. Co. Of Hartford, Conn.</i> , 210 N.W. 739 (S.D. 1926) . . . . .	48
<i>Maxus Realty Trust, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4468697 (W.D.Mo. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Miss. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 754 So. 2d 1203 (Miss. 2000) . . . . .	24

<i>Morrison Grain Co. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 424 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	36
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998) .....	30
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garriga</i> , 636 So. 2d 658 (Miss. 1994) .....	14
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 352 So. 2d 1307 (Miss. 1977) .....	30
<i>Noxubee County Sch. Dist. v. United Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 883 So. 2d 1159 (Miss. 2004) .....	24
<i>Overstreet v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 474 So. 2d 572 (Miss. 1985) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Sikes</i> , 168 P.2d 1016 (Okla.1946) .....	29
<i>Reyes v. Delta Dallas Alpha Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 626 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	42
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Martinolich</i> , 179 F.2d 704 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950) .....	29
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Hirschmann</i> , 773 P.2d 413 (Wash. 1989) .....	30
<i>State ex rel Knox v. Hines Lbr. Co.</i> , 115 So. 598 (1928) .....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Latham</i> , 249 So. 2d 375 (Miss. 1971) .....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Scitzs</i> , 394 So. 2d 1371 (Miss. 1981) .....	14, 24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 233 So. 2d 805 (Miss. 1970) .....	14

<i>Thomas v. Bailey</i> , 375 So. 2d 1049 (Miss. 1979) .....	42
<i>Thornton v. Sanders</i> , 756 So. 2d 15 (Miss.App. 1999) .....	41
<i>Titan Indem. Co. v. Estes</i> , 825 So. 2d 651 (Miss. 2002) .....	24
<i>Tuepker v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1442489 (S.D. Miss. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuepker v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 346 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Smith</i> , 164 So. 2d 462 (Miss. 1964) .....	30
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Martin</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2008 WL 4740031 (Miss. 2008) .....	14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Buddy Jones Ford Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 734 So. 2d 173 (Miss. 1999) .....	24
<i>Varano v. Home Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 63 A.2d 97 (Pa. 1949) .....	48
<i>Williams v. Life Ins. Co. of Georgia</i> , 367 So. 2d 922 (Miss. 1979) .....	14

**STATUTES**

Miss. Code Ann. § 83-34-1 <i>et. seq</i> .....	32, 33
--	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.J.S. Contracts, § 211 .....	27
7 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , § 101:7 (3 ed. 2005) .....	35
10A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , §148:52 .....	36

17 *Couch on Insurance*, § 254:15 (“Basic Burdens of Insured and Insurer...Principles Applicable to All Risk Policies”) . . . . . 35

David P. Rossmiller, *Interpretation and Enforcement of Anti-Concurrent Policy Language in Hurricane Katrina Cases and Beyond*, New Appleman on Insurance: Current Critical Issues in Insurance Law, available at <http://www.insurancecoverageblog.com/Anti-concurrent%20cause%20article%2011.pdf> (Nov. 2007) . . . . . 19, 20
